COLLABORATION AGREEMENT

From one side,

The **Municipality of Moletai**, with address atand with sufficient power to grant the signing of this AGREEMENT;

From elsewhere;

The **Vrenza Youth Association**, with address at Lugar de Solláns *nº 50, 15866 Municipality of Teo, province of A Coruña (Spain)*, registered in the Registry of Associations of the Province of A Coruña, Spain with Official Number 1992/2579-3 and with CIF number G-15409196, represented by its President Andrea Neira Ferreiro, with sufficient power to sign this AGREEMENT.

AGREE

1º- That the Vrenza Youth Association will draw up a project according to the official grant application form and the bases of the **Citizens, Equality, Rights and Values Program (CERV)**, in its Action called: Chapter 3 **"Citizens' Commitment and Participation"**, which will be presented to the European Commission in the 2022 Call in August. The purposes that will be projected will be those that appear in the CERV call.

2º- That at least partners from municipalities and other civil society entities from 16 countries of the European Union will be included in said project. 5 Events will be held in 5 countries belonging to the partnership, being the ones proposed in principle: Lithuania, Malta, Spain, Martinique-France and Portugal. If due to unexpected difficulties it could not be carried out in any of these countries, it could be changed for another, notifying the European Commission and in accordance with the rules that govern the program.

3^o- That the Vrenza Youth Association will prepare the final report of the activities carried out in the 5 events to present to the EACEA before two months after the end of the last of the 5 events that will be scheduled.

4º- At the request of the Municipality of Moletai and in agreement with the Vrenza Youth Association, the latter may coordinate and manage the activities and costs of the 5 Events that take place in the different countries. It will also coordinate the payments that occur and present all the necessary supporting documents to the Municipality of Moletai.

Vrenza will not receive any remuneration for said coordination and management. In case of requesting the coordination and management of the project events by the Municipality of Moletai, the Vrenza Youth Association will keep the Municipality of Moletai informed whenever requested of the steps it carries out . The Vrenza Youth Association may decline the coordination, organization and execution of the project if there is no mutual agreement with the municipality on how to manage the project .

5^o- The expected duration for the development of the project will be a minimum of one year and a maximum of 15 months, except for causes of force majeure such as catastrophes , wars, pandemics, etc.

An extension of the completion of the entire project may be requested from the EU for justified reasons.

6º The municipality of Moletai will make a one-time payment at the end of the 1st Event, in the amount of 5,000 € to the Vrenza Youth Association, through the concept "Support and advice in the development of the project".

7º Failure to comply with the obligations of the Vrenza Youth Association will be penalized only with the return of the agreed payment for the concept "Refund for breach of contract" and returned said amount to the Municipality of Moletai.

8° The Municipality of Moletai will not present any other project in the same call for the CERV program, under the heading of Networks of Cities. If the project is denied by the EU, it may be presented again in the next call, (1st of the year 2023), and with the improved texts that will also be carried out by the Vrenza Youth Association. This point is agreed in order not to appropriate the intellectual rights that belong to the Vrenza Association for writing the project.

9^o The two parties committed to this Agreement agree to resolve amicably any divergent opinion , point of view or controversy that may arise at any time during the process of carrying out and executing the project.

Two original copies of this Agreement are signed, one copy for each of the two parties.

In Moletai, June 8th, 2022

In Teo, June 1st, 2022

Mayor of Moletai

.....

President of the Vrenza Youth Association.

.....

Ms. Andrea Neira Ferreiro